
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit 

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge 

Date: Wednesday 20 June 2012 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   . 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Nigel Carter 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr Mark Griffiths 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
 

Cllr Alan MacRae 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 

Non-Voting Members  
Cllr John Brady 
 

Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 

Substitutes  
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Michael Cuthbert-Murray 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mollie Groom 
 

Cllr Francis Morland 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Paul Sample 
Cllr Bridget Wayman 
 

 



 

Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Membership  

 To note the membership of the Committee as appointed by Council at its annual 
meeting on 15 May 2012, as set out at the front of the agenda. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

3   Chairman's Announcements 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 21 
March 2012. (copy attached)                                               
 

5   Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted 
by the Standards Committee.  

 
 

6   Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of the agenda no later than 5pm on Wednesday 13 
June 2012. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



 
 

7   Interim Audit Report 2011-2012 (Pages 7 - 42) 

 The Interim Audit Report for 2011-2012 from KPMG is attached. 
 

8   Internal Audit Annual Report (Pages 43 - 78) 

 A report by the Director of Finance enclosing the Annual Audit Report & Opinion 
2011-2012 from South West Audit Partnership is attached. 
 

9   Annual Governance Statement 2011-2012 Draft (Pages 79 - 106) 

 The draft Annual Governance Statement 2011-2012 by the Solicitor to the 
Council & Monitoring Officer is attached. 
 

10   Forward Work Programme (Pages 107 - 108) 

 To note the Forward Work Programme. 
 

11   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on 
Wednesday 19 September 2012. 
 
However, there will be a special meeting of the Committee on Friday 7 
September 2012 to consider the Final Statement of Accounts for 2011-2012.  
 
Both meetings will start at 10.30am and will be held in the Council Offices at 
Monkton Park, Chippenham. 
 

12   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

None 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2012 AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Alan MacRae, Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice Chairman), and 
Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady and Cllr Jane Scott OBE  
 
  

 
1. Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Helen Osborn, and Bridget Wayman. 
 
Following Council in February, Cllrs Desna Allen and Mark Packard had 
become substitutes. 
 

2. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee Members that; 
 

• There would be an additional meeting on the 7 September commencing 
at 10.30am at Monkton Park to receive and sign off the Final Statement 
of Accounts 2012. 

• A South West Area Partnership (SWAP) training seminar had been 
arranged for 30 March in Committee Room 3, County Hall. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 14 December 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved  
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 December 2011. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4. Members' Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

6. Wiltshire Council Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 
 
The Chairman explained that he would like to take the Plan in four separate 
elements for ease of discussion these were; 
 

• Audit approach 

• Governance 

• Fraud 

• Remaining Audits 
 
He introduced Dave Hill from the South West Area P
[...]
s and that audits were 
undertaken to prevent these risks from happening and that this should be made 
very clear. 
 
The Chairman explained that the Plan was ongoing and that it would change 
according to priorities.   
 
Fraud.  Members raised concern over the number of fraud items again it was 
explained that these audits take place to ensure that the key risks detailed do 
not happen. 
 
Michael Hudson, Director of Finance explained that once the plan was 
approved, terms of reference for Audits would be produced and work would 
begin.  Final audit findings would be provided quarterly to this Committee. 
 
The Chairman thanked the SWAP Internal Audit team for their work. 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the Internal Audit Plan 2012/13 
 

7. Financial Statements Audit Plan 2011/12 
 
Chris Wilson, Partner and Darren Gilbert, Senior Manager KPMG led the 
Committee through the report. It was explained that the report details how 
KPMG will deliver financial statements audit work over the coming year for 
Wiltshire Council, and the work will supplement the Audit Fee Letter 2011/12 
which was noted by the Committee in April 2011. 

 
The key risks identified and that will be focused of the 2011/12 financial 
statements are; 
 

• Continuing Public Sector Cuts 

• Accounting for Heritage Assets 

• Revenue and Benefits system changes 

• Estate property changes 

• SAP operating effectiveness 

• Internal Audit 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

In addition to the financial statements KPMG will also audit the Council’s Whole 
Accounts (WGA) pack.  This may incur additional work if objections are 
received by local electors as they have a right to ask the auditor questions and 
the right to object to the accounts. 
 
The fee has changed from that set out in the Audit Fee Letter 2011/12 as an 
additional one off charge was made as a result of assurance work required on 
the Revenue and Benefits system. 
 
Members discussed some issues surrounding the Estate Property Changes. 
 
[...]
d Work Programme 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the forward work plan subject to changes detailed in the Audit 
deliverables. 
 

12. Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on the 20 June 2012 at Bradley 
Road, Council Chamber. 
 
 

13. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:10.30am -12.20pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718379, e-mail anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 6



Interim Audit Report 

2011/12

Wiltshire Council

June 2012

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

P
a
g
e
 7



1© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, 

a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 

in connection with this 

report are:

Chris Wilson

Partner

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0118 964 2269

christopher.wilson@kpmg.co.uk

Darren Gilbert

Senior Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 02920 468205

darren.gilbert@kpmg.co.uk

Rachael Tonkin

Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0117 905 4654

rachael.tonkin@kpmg.co.uk

Duncan Laird

Assistant Manager

KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0117 905 4253

duncan.laird@kpmg.co.uk

Page

Report sections

! Introduction 2

! Headlines 3

! Financial statements 4

Appendices

1. Key issues and recommendations

2. Follow-up of prior year recommendations

12

26

This report is addressed to the Council and has been prepared for the sole use of the Council. We take no responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual 

capacities, or to third parties. The Audit Commission has issued a document entitled Statement 
[...]
ey findings arising from:

! our interim audit work at Wiltshire Council (the Council) in relation 

to the 2011/12 financial statements; and

! our work to support our 2011/12 value for money (VFM) conclusion 

up to June 2012.

Financial statements

Our Financial Statements Audit Plan 2011/12, presented to you in 

March 2012, set out the four stages of our financial statements audit 

process. 

During March 2012 we completed our planning and control evaluation 

work. This covered our:

! review of the Council’s general control environment, including the 

Council’s IT systems;

! testing of certain controls over the Council’s key financial systems 

with the help of internal audit; 

! assessment of the internal audit function; and

! review of the Council’s accounts production process, including 

work to address prior year audit recommendations and the specific 

risk areas we have identified for this year.

VFM

Our External Audit Plan 2011/12 explained our risk-based approach to 

VFM work, which follows guidance provided by the Audit Commission. 

We have completed some early work to support our 2011/12 VFM 

conclusion. This included:

! assessing the potential VFM risks and identifying the residual audit 

risks for our VFM conclusion;

! considering the results of any relevant work by the Council, the 

Audit Commission, other inspectorates and review agencies in 

relation to these risk areas; and

! identifying what additional risk-based work we will need to 

complete.

Structure of this report

This report is structured as follows:

! Section 2 summarises the headline messages.

! Section 3 sets out our key findings from our interim audit work in 

relation to the 2011/12 financial statements and VFM.

Our recommendations are included in Appendix 1. We have also 

reviewed your progress in implementing prior recommendations and 

this is detailed in Appendix 2.

Acknowledgements

We would like to take this opportunity to thank officers and Members 

for their continuing help and co-operation throughout our audit work.

This document summarises 

the key findings arising from 

our work to date in relation 

to both the audit of the 

Council’s 2011/12 financial 

statements and the 2011/12 

VFM conclusion.

Control 

Evaluation

Substantive 

Procedures
CompletionPlanning

P
a
g
e
 9



3© 2012 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, 

a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. This document is confidential and its circulation and use are restricted. KPMG and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Section two

Headlines

This table summarises the 

headline messages. The 

remainder of this report 

provides further details on 

each area.

Organisational 

and IT control 

environment

Your organisational control environment is effective overall. 

Last year we were unable to rely upon the IT control environment. Improvements have been noted within the control 

environment in relation to control of powerful user access, user administration and logging of program changes. However, 

controls implemented during the financial year remain immature and further enhancements could be made which we have 

recommended. As a result of the quality of the IT controls, significant weaknesses in the control environment remain. Further

recommendations have been identified this year, which if implemented should enable the SAP environment to be deemed 

‘effective’ from an audit viewpoint.

As a result of our findings on user access and program changes, we are again unable to rely fully on your IT control 

environment. We note, however, the positive direction of travel that the Council has achieved in addressing last year’s 

recommendations. It is also important to note that the issues identified do not mean there have be
[...]
. The attached Annual Report identifies that overall the CIA has concluded at 
page 1: 

“I have considered the balance of audit work and outcomes against this 
environment and am able to offer reasonable assurance, in respect of the 
areas reviewed during the year, as most were found to be adequately 
controlled. Generally risks are well managed but some areas require the 
introduction or improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of 
objectives. Whilst I have limited concerns regarding some aspects of the 
control environment, I did not consider there to be any areas of significant 
corporate concern.” 

3. The remainder of the report updates members on six areas of operational 
audits were ‘limited assurance’ has been concluded. Members should note 
that these audits were concluded before December 2011, but the finalisation 
of the reports was delayed due to the transfer. However, management actions 
have been agreed in all of these areas and considerable progress has been 
made in responding and implementing actions. For example procedure notes 
have now been written in relation to Housing Benefits and the Pensions Altair 
system back up has been resolved. As such good progress has been made in 
all areas of concern raised. 

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



$ijaaqc1t.docx Page 2 

 

4. Overall SWAP IA found: 

Assurance 
(per definitions at Appendix) 

Number 

      Full   5% 

      Substantive 57% 

      Partial/Limited 25% 

      None   1% 

Summary audit only 12% 

 

The detail by each audit is set out at Appendix A of the SWAP report. 

5. The report identifies that despite the transfer 100% of audits planned, as 
revised at the last Audit Committee were completed and the fee delivered as 
per budget. Due to the limited time of operating the partnership with Wiltshire 
Council some performance measures, such as time to report, not previously 
collated were not possible of being collated this year but will be reported to 
future Committees. 

6. Work on the 2012/13 Audit Plan has commenced and whilst only 4 audits 
have been finalised (all reasonable assurance) this is due to the timing of the 
year end work and thus the work remains on track and Appendix B of the 
SWAP report identifies the work undertaken in the last 3 months and the up 
and coming audit reviews. 

 
Proposal 

7. Members are asked to note the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor and the 
findings from the last two quarters. 

Reasons for Proposals 

8. To ensure an effective IA function and strong control environment. 

 

Michael Hudson 
Director of Finance, S.151 Officer 

 

Report author: Michael Hudson 
   01225 713601 
   michael.hudson@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this Report: None. 
 

Page 44



$ijaaqc1t.docx Page 3 

 

Appendices : A – IA Annual Report 2011/12 and Appendices to this report 
 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Wiltshire Council 

 
Annual Report and Opinion 2011-12 

Internal Audit § Risk § Special Investigations § Consultancy  

P
a
g
e
 4

7



 
 

 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA Code of Practice for 

Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The contacts at SWAP in  

connection with this report are: 

 

Gerry Cox 

Head of Internal Audit  

Partnership 

Tel: 01935 462371 
gerry.cox@southwestaudit.gov.uk 

 

 

Dave Hill 

Group Audit Manager 

Tel: 01305 838251 
david.hill@southwestaudit.gov.uk 

 

 

Denise Drew 

Audit Manager 

Tel:  01225 712702 
denise.drew@southwestaudit.gov.uk 

 

 

Estelle Sherry 

Audit Manager 

Tel:  01722 434618 
estelle.sherry@southwestaudit.gov.uk 

  

 

 

Annual Opinion       Page 1 

 

Purpose and Background      Pages 2 - 3 

 

Internal Audit Work Plan 2011/2012     

 

Internal Audit Work Programme   Page 4 

 

Audits Completed      Page 5 – 11 

 

Audit Plan Progress 2012-13 Page 12 

 

Summary of Control Assurances   Page 13 

and Recommendations 

 

SWAP Performance     Pages 14-15 

Contents 

P
a

g
e
 4

8



 
 

 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA Code of Practice for 

Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

 

 

  

Annual Opinion  Page 1 

Annual Opinion: 

 

The Head of Internal Audit is 

required to provide an annual 

opinion report to support the 

Annual Governance Statement. 

Head of Internal Audit Opinion 

  
Over the year SWAP has found Senior Management at Wiltshire Council to be supportive of Internal Audit 

findings and responsive to the recommendations made. In addition there is a good relationship with 

Management whereby they feel they can approach SWAP openly into areas where they perceive potential 

problems and again welcome the opportunity to take on board recommendations for improvement.  

I have considered the balance of audit work and outcomes against this environment and am able to offer 

reasonable assurance, in respect of the areas reviewed during the year, as most were found to be 

adequately controlled. Generally risks are well managed but some areas require the introduction or 

improvement of internal controls to ensure the achievement of objectives. Whilst I have limited concerns 

regarding some aspects of the control environment, I did not consider there to be any areas of significant 

corporate concern. 

Local Government, along with oth
[...]
sation; 

 

Page 81



• the issue has resulted in formal action being taken by the Chief  
Financial Officer and/or the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 

16. The following have been identified as significant governance issues at this 
stage in view of their size, complexity and impact on the delivery of the 
Council’s priorities: 

 

• Transfer of Public Health functions 

• Safeguarding and Looked after Children Services 

• Implementation of the Transformation Programme 

• Managing significant reductions in Government funding and 
changes in legislation 
 
 

17.  Details on these issues are set out at paragraph 91 of the draft AGS. 
 

18. The Assurance Group will continue to review the various sources of 
assurance and any variation or further significant governance issues that 
are identified will be reported to the meeting of Audit Committee in 
September for final consideration and approval. 
 

19. KPMG will be consulted on the draft AGS and their comments will be 
taken into account in the presentation of the final version to the Committee 
in September.  

 

 
Financial implications 

 
20. There are no financial implications arising directly from the issues covered 

in this report.  
 
 
Risk Assessment 

 
21. The production of the AGS is a statutory requirement. Ongoing review of 

the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements is an 
important part of the Council’s risk management strategy. 

 
Environmental Impact  

 
22. There is no environmental impact regarding the proposals in this report. 

 
 
Equality and Diversity Impact  

 
23. There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 82



 
Reasons for the Proposal 

 
24. To prepare the AGS 2011/12 for publication in accordance with the 

requirements of the Audit and Accounts Regulations. 
 
 
Proposal 

 

25. The Committee is, therefore, asked: 
 

a. to consider the draft AGS as set out in Appendix 1 and to 
make any amendments or observations on the content; 

 
b. to note that the draft AGS will be revised in the light of any 

comments this Committee may wish to make and the 
ongoing review work by the Governance Assurance Group. 
It will then be considered by Cabinet and the new Standards 
Committee before being brought back to this Committee for 
final approval and publication by 30 September 2012. 

 
 
 

 
 
Ian Gibbons 
Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Report Authors: Ian Gibbons and Marie Lindsay, Ethical Governance Officer 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this report: 
 
None. 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
 
 
 

Annual Governance Statement 
 

2011-12 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85



Contents 
 

 Page(s) 
Section A    
 

 
 
 

Scope of Responsibility  
  
Section B 
 

 

The Purpose of the Governance Framework  
  
Section C 
 

 

The Governance Framework  
Purpose and Planning  
Policy and Decision-Making Framework  
Wiltshire Pension Fund  
Regulation of Business  
Management of Resources, Performance and Risk  
Internal Audit  
External Audit and Inspections  
Directors’ Assurance Statements  
Monitoring Officer  
  

Section D  
  

Review of Effectiveness 
 

 

Focus on the purpose of the authority and on outcomes for the 
community, creating and implementing a vision for the local area 
 

 

Engaging with local people and other stakeholders to ensure 
robust public accountability 
 

 

Ensuring that councillors and officers work together to achieve a 
common purpose with clearly defined functions and roles 
 

 

Promoting high standards of conduct and behaviour, and 
establishing and articulating the authority’s values to members, 
staff, the public and other stakeholders 
 

 

Taking informed, risk based and transparent decisions which are 
subject to e
[...]
in challenging budget reductions, to 
protecting its front line services. 
 
 
Implementation of the Transformation Programme 
 
The Council’s Business Plan is ambitious and involves major 
transformational change to enable the Council to meet the significant 
challenges that it is facing and deliver its vision to create stronger and 
more resilient communities. The Council has developed effective 
governance arrangements to underpin the delivery of the Business Plan 
but these need to be kept under review to ensure that they remain robust 
and fit for purpose.  
 
 
Managing Significant Reductions in Government Funding and 
Changes in Legislation 
 
The funding formula for local government and other public sector 
partners is changing in 2012 for 2013/14. As yet only draft guidelines 
have been issued and a final announcement is not expected until 
January/February 2013. That is the same time as the Council Tax is set. 

Page 105



This causes uncertainty over the process of setting budgets and 
precepts. Alongside this the changes proposed will give more localised 
decisions around areas such as local business rates and council tax 
collection, which in turn will increase the volatility risk of income. At the 
same time the Council must manage the increasing demand for 
services, for example, to protect vulnerable children and adults. The 
Council will need to develop plans over the next few months to anticipate 
these challenges.  
 

 

 
 
 
             

            
  

Jane Scott           
Leader of the Council ________________________ 
 
 
 
Corporate Directors            ________________________ 
 
    ________________________ 
 
    ________________________ 
 

 

  

Page 106



 

   

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL         
    
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
20 June 2012 
 

 
Proposed Draft Forward Work Programme for Audit Committee 2012/13 

 

Meeting 
Date and 

Time 
 

Name of Report Officer Scope of Report 

 7 September Additional Statement of Accounts Meeting 

 Sep

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 

AUDIT 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2012 AT COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr Mark Griffiths, Cllr Julian Johnson, 
Cllr Alan MacRae, Cllr Jeff Osborn (Substitute), Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Sheila Parker (Vice 
Chairman) and Cllr Roy While (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
  

 
14 Membership 

 
The Committee noted the membership following the Council meeting on 15 May 
2012, as contained in the agenda. 
 

15 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Helen Osborn, Pip Ridout, David Jenkins, 
George Jeans and John Brady. 
 
Cllr Helen Osborn was substituted by Cllr Jeff Osborn. 
 

16 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced that recent training sessions on financial issues had 
been completed. He announced there was a need to arrange a focus 
programme for further training in communication with Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2012 were presented, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

18 Members' Interests 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

19 Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 
 



 
 

 
 
 

The Committee noted the rules on public participation. There were no submitted 
questions or statements. 
 

20 Interim Audit Report 2011-2012 
 
The Interim Audit report was presented by Darren Gilbert, Senior Manager, 
KPMG, following an introduction from the Chair highlighting areas of potential 
concern for the Committee, and the scope of the report summarising the interim 
audit work in relation to the 2011/12 financial statements, and the KPMG work 
to support the 2011/12 value for money (VFM) conclusion up to June 2012. 
Andy Spurway (Head of Service Fulfilment) was in attendance to offer further 
clarification. 
 
It was stated that the organisational control environment was effective overall, 
an improvement on the previous year when it was felt KPMG were unable to 
rely upon the IT control environment. However, it was stated that significant 
weaknesses remained as a result of the newness of the controls and further 
enhancements that are required, for example with regard to protection against 
unauthorized access. It was stressed that KPMG do not regard the identified 
issues as meaning there have been fundamental failings in operational 
concerns. 
 
It was further stated that with controls over key financial systems there were 
some weaknesses which required further work on data transfers and 
reconciliations, and would be revisited ahead of the next meeting. 
 
KPMG further recognised it had been a turbulent year for internal audit, and 
were continuing to build a closer relationship with South West Audit Partnership 
(SWAP). It was also stated that KPMG’s conclusion regarding the VFM risk 
assessment would be presented in September. 
 
A debate followed, wherein it was emphasised the report was generally 
encouraging in its conclusions, but further reassurance was sought KPMG were 
satisfied appropriate measures were in place to address their concerns, 
particularly with regards to weaknesses still outstanding from previous years’ 
reports, which the Committee emphasized was not an acceptable position. 
 
Clarity was also sought on the progress in addressing concerns, and the need 
for the Committee to be aware of concrete steps taken to be satisfied issues 
were being resolved. In response, the Committee was informed that detailed 
plans were being implemented, and that there would be no complacency 
despite the overall positive of the report. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the report and thank KPMG for the update. 
 

2) To request an update be circulated to Committee Members within 
the following few weeks, listing action plans and current progress, 



 
 

 
 
 

including timelines, for outstanding issues identified within the 
report. 

 
21 Internal Audit Annual Report 

 
Michael Hudson, Director of Finance, introduced the Annual Internal Audit 
Report before handing over to the representatives from South West Audit 
Partnership (SWAP), Gerry Cox, Head of Internal Audit Partnership, and Dave 
Hill, Group Audit Manager, Denise Drew, Audit Manager, and Estelle Sherry, 
Audit Manager.  
 
It was emphasized the report did not consider there to be any areas of 
significant corporate concern, although there were six areas of operational 
audits identified over the course of the year as being of limited assurance. 
However, management actions had been agreed and considerable progress 
made in response. 
 
It was stated performance figures would be available in September, a list of 
planned work for the ensuing quarter was highlighted. 
 
A debate followed, where the possibility of target dates in addition to merely 
planned work for the quarter was raised. The procedures for SWAP 
communicating and creating action plans was discussed, along with the internal 
auditors listing limiting concern as regards to control environment, as opposed 
to KPMG. 
 
It was clarified that the internal audit took a broader look from a corporate 
governance perspective, whereas KPMG were focusing more narrowly on 
financial statements of accounts. The representatives from KPMG stressed their 
testing had not identified failures in operation, but merely that some current 
control environments were not fully adequate for their specific auditing 
purposes. 
 
Following discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the findings of the chief internal auditors. 
 

22 Annual Governance Statement 2011-2012 Draft 
 
Ian Gibbons, Monitoring Officer, presented the draft Annual Government 
Statement for 2011-2012, a required part of the annual review of the 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements, which would proceed 
to Cabinet, then Standards Committee, before returning to the Audit Committee 
for final approval. 
 
The Monitoring Officer took the Committee through the report, highlighting key 
issues including the following: 
 

• IT Control Environment; 



 
 

 
 
 

 

• Safeguarding and Looked After Children Services 
 

• Implementation of the Transformation Programme 
 

• Managing reductions in Government funding and legislative changes. 
 
A debate followed, during which the points including the following were raised: 
 

• The extent of detail on the Health and Well Being Board and Police and 
Crime Panel; 

 

• The inclusion of the positive statements from the recent Ofsted 
Inspection Report as well as the negative; 

 

• More detailed information should be provided in the report regarding the 
implementation of the Transformation programme. 

 

• There should be a concentration on IT for the Audit Committee in future. 
 

• The Governance Assurance Group met monthly to consider governance 
issues and would report further details in September. 

 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the draft Annual Governance Statement will be revised in 
light of the comments of the Committee and ongoing review work by the 
Governance Assurance Group, before being considered by Cabinet, then 
the new Standards Committee, before final approval from the Audit 
Committee and publication by 30 September 2012. 
 

23 Forward Work Programme 
 
The draft forward work programme for 2012/13 was presented. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That subject to substituting “Steve Memmott, Head of Internal Audit” to 
“Dave Hill, SWAP”, to note and approve the proposed plan. 
 

24 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next regular meeting was noted as 19 September 2012.  
 
However, it was confirmed that a special meeting of the Committee was to be 
held on 07 September 2012. 
 

25 Urgent Items 



 
 

 
 
 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.35 am - 12.05 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


